City of La Porte Planning and Development Department

Established 1892 Tim Tietjens, Director

City of La Porte
Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda

Notice is hereby given of a Special Called Meeting of the La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment to be held on
Thursday, December 10, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West Fairmont Parkway, La
Porte, Texas, regarding the items of business according to the agenda listed below:

Call to order.
Roll call of members.
Consider approval of meeting minutes: November 5, 2015.
A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000012, a request by Isabel Francis
for the property located at 10323 N. H Street to allow the applicant to subdivide the tract of land and
provide for 25 feet of frontage along S. H Street contrary to the provisions of Section 106-3330f the
city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a minimum lot width of 90 feet for “single family large lots.”
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
5. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000013, a request by Cedarwood
Development to allow for a driveway access point that is 40 feet in width and another that is 45 feet
in width along Bay Area Boulevard associated with the construction of a Stripes Convenience Store
and Gas Station on the property located at the southeast corner of Spencer Highway and Bay Area
Boulevard contrary to the provisions of Section 106-835 of the city’s Code of Ordinances which
allows a maximum driveway width of 35 feet for commercial development.
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
6. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000014, a request by Liberty
Property Limited Partnership to allow construction of 3 driveway access points on S. 16" Street and 3
driveway access points on Export Drive associated with a new industrial warehouse/distribution
facility on the property located at the southeast corner S. 16" Street and Export Drive contrary to the
provision of Section 106-835 of the city’s Code of Ordinances that allows only 2 access points to a
public right-of-way.
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
7. A public hearing will be held to consider Special Exception Request 15-94000001, a request by Rolf
Realtors on behalf of the property owner Rafael Alcala to waive or reduce the off-street parking
requirements for the property located at 422 S. Broadway.
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
8. Administrative reports.
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9. Board comments on matter appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
10. Adjourn.

A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this meeting.
However, no action will be taken by the Council.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of La Porte will provide for reasonable
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be
received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281-470-5019.

CERTIFICATION

| certify that a copy of the Thursday, December 10, 2015 agenda of items to be considered by the Zoning

Board of Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the ___ day of , 2015.
Title:

City of La Porte 604 W. Fairmont Parkway Phone: (281) 471-5020

Planning and Development La Porte, TX 77571-6215 Fax: (281) 470-5005

www.laportetx.gov



Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes of November 5, 2015

Board Members Present: Rod Rothermel, T.J. Walker, Nettie Warren, Doug Martin (Alt 1), and Dennis
Oian (Alt 2)

Board Members Absent: Chester Pool and Charles Schoppe

City Staff Present: City Planner Eric Ensey, Planning Technician Ryan Cramer, Assistant City

Attorney Clark Askins, and Office Coordinator Peggy Lee
1. Call to Order.
Chairman Rod Rothermel called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.
2. Roll call of members.
Board Members Charles Schoppe and Chester Pool were not present.
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: October 14, 2015.

With no objection from the Board, Chairman Rothermel declared the minutes of October 14, 2015,
approved as presented.

4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000003, a request by La Porte
Lodging Hospitality LLC to allow construction of a driveway for a new Fairfield Inn & Suites hotel at
711 Highway 146 South that is 26.5 feet from the intersection contrary to the provisions of Section
106-835, Figure 10-3 of the Code of Ordinances, which requires a minimum distance of 40 feet from
the intersection.

Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing at 6:01 p.m.

a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff's report on a variance request by La Porte Lodging
Hospitality LLC to allow construction of a driveway located 26.5 feet from the intersection at the
northeast corner of Hwy 146 feeder road and W. G Street, for a new Fairfield Inn & Suites hotel
located at 711 Hwy. 146 S. The Fire Marshal has requested two points of access to this site for
fire/life safety reasons. TXDOT will not allow a driveway along the Hwy 146 feeder road, therefore
two driveways are needed on W. G Street.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification have been met. Notices
of the public hearing were mailed to all property owners located within 200’ of the subject site.
Three property owners were directly notified of the public hearing via mail. The City did not
receive any response from the mail-out.

b. Applicant Presentation
The applicant was not present.

c. Public Comments

There were no public comments.
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d. Question and Answer

There were no questions.
Motion by T.J. Walker to approve Variance Request #15-93000003, allowing construction of a
driveway for a new Fairfield Inn & Suites hotel at 711 Highway 146 South that is 26.5 feet from the
intersection.

Second by Nettie Warren. Motion carried.

Ayes: Rod Rothermel, T.J. Walker, Nettie Warren, Doug Martin (Alt 1), and Dennis Oian (Alt 2)
Nays: None

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals from
the Board of Adjustment.

5. Administrative Reports
City Planner Eric Ensey reported there would need to be a special called meeting in December, due to
the holidays. Mr. Ensey asked the Board members to check their calendars for availability on either

December 3" or 10™.

6. Board comments on matters appearing on agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.

There were no comments from the Board.
7. Adjourn
Motion by Dennis Oian to adjourn.
Chairman Rothermel adjourned the meeting at 6:11 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Peggy Lee
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment

Passed and Approved on , 2015.

Rod Rothermel
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment



City of La Porte, Texas
Zoning Board of Adjustment

December 10, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow for the division of a piece of property
that would have 25 feet of frontage on H Street
contrary to the provisions to the code that requires a
minimum 90-foot frontage
for the property located at 10323 N. H Street
(Applicant: Isabel Francis).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner Planning and
Development Department

City of La Porte, Texas



Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by Isabel Francis to allow division
of a parcel of land that has 25 feet of frontage on N. H Street when Section 106-333, Table B, of the
Code of Ordinances requires a minimum lot width of 90 feet in the large lot district (case
#15-93000012)?

DISCUSSION

Applicant:
Isabel Francis

Applicant’s Request:

The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #15-93000012, to allow division of her tract of
land that as currently platted has 121 feet of frontage. The proposed subdivision would create a
“flag” lot with 25 feet of frontage on N. H Street and the other, where the current house is
situated, with 96 feet of frontage. The applicant is seeking approval of variance to allow for division
of their currently single as proposed in the attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and
supplemental information provided by the applicant showing the proposed subdivision as well as a
letter from Mrs. Francis.

Subject Site:
The subject site is a 2.5 acre tract of land addressed as 10323 N H St. and further legally described

as Tracts 458 & 458A W % of E 75, La Porte Outlots. The subject site is located on N. H Street west of
Lomax School Road in Lomax.

Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106-194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public
hearing including the following:
e Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior
to the date of the hearing.
e Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
e Asign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall and
on the City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.
1




Background Information:

The site is currently zoned LL, Large Lot Residential, District and contains a house, garage, fence,
barn and two sheds on the front part of the property. The following table summarizes the
surrounding zoning and land uses:

Zoning Land Use

LL, Large Lot Residential (10200 N L ST.)

Residential (10290 N H ST.)

(
LL, Large Lot (
(
(

LL, Large Lot Residential (10315 N H ST.)

LL, Large Lot Residential (10331 N H ST.)

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106-333, stipulates the residential area requirements. The following is an excerpt from that
section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted):

Uses Min. Lot Min. Lot Min. Yard Max. Height Min. Site Area Min. Max. Lot
Area Width Setbacks Development Coverage/Min.
Open Space Landscaping
Single- 43560 S.F. 90 Ft. 25-15-5 45 Ft. 43560 1.0 DU/A | ---------m--mmemeee- 40%/N/A
Family Large
Lot

Analysis:

This request would allow the applicant to subdivide her property and allow construction of a new
residence on the vacant tract. One lot would have only 25 feet of lot frontage on N H Street, which
does not comply with the minimum lot frontage of 90 feet required in the code. The second lot
would comply with the code. The applicant intends to construct a new house for her and her
husband on the back lot and her daughter would move into the existing house.

The applicant’s lot is 2.5 acres in size and the LL District requires a minimum of 1 acre for a tract of
land. It would be impossible for the applicant to be able to subdivide their property and comply
with the minimum lot frontage. Additionally, there are other lots within the Lomax area that have
been subdivided in a similar manner to what is being proposed by the applicant. These lots are
similar in character in that they are long and narrow in size.

Section 106-192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation
from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that
enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of
circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when
the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and
staff’s analysis of those criteria.




Criterion:

Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest.

The proposed variance would allow the applicant to
subdivide her property in a similar manner to other
lots within the Lomax area. There are other
situations where “flag” lots have been approved in
the past where the minimum lot frontage is less
than that required in the code.

Notice was sent to all property owners within a
200-foot radius from the subject site in accordance
with code requirements. At the time this staff report
was drafted, two responses were received in
opposition of the variance.

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

The unnecessary hardship in this case is the
narrowness of the applicant’s lot as is common
with other lots within the Lomax area. The
applicant has 2.5 acres of land and could
subdivide the property in conformance with the
minimum lot size in the LL zone district (1 acre).
However, because of the narrowness of the lot,
the applicant cannot comply with the minimum
lot width.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

The approval would allow the applicant to
subdivide the tract of land into one 1-acre lot and
one 1.5-acre lot similar to other properties within
the Lomax area.

Appeal Procedure:

Sec. 106-196. - Appeals from the board of adjustment.

Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or
any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of
record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011,
duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of
the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the
decision in the office of the board of adjustment.

ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A: Application and supplemental information provided by the applicant
Exhibit B: Area map
Exhibit C: Neighborhood Response Letters



EXHIBIT A

City of La Porte
604 W. Fairmont Pkwy.

Phone: 281.470.5058

Planning & Development Department
Fax: 281.470.5005

La Porte, TX 77571 VARIANCE APPLICATION www.laportetx.gov
3. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (for which Variance is requested): H" A g
HCAD PARCEL NO(s) 13-digit Tax ID(s): _ 0231410000568 OCT 30 2015 (f 4
PROPERTY ADDRESS (If existing)____ 10323 N H St., La Porte, TX 77571 I3|V.';;~m_‘_

oroperry LeaLpescrierion. | TRS 458 &458A W 1/2 of E 1/2 La Porte Outlots

1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:
ownernanve:  Isabel Francis pHone:  832-250-8201

maiune aooress: 10919 Pecan Dr, La Porte, TX 77571

2. *AGENT REPRESENTING PROPERTY OWNER (If Applicable):

AGENT / CONTRACTOR: PHONE:

E-MAIL: FAX:

MAILING ADDRESS:

4, BASIS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST:

A "Variance" constitutes a deviation from the literal provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and is granted by the board when strict conformity to the Zoning
Ordinance would cause an unnecessary hardship because of the circumstances unigue to the property on which the variance is granted.

Check applicable box for Variance request based on exceptional:

Narrowness Shallowness D Shape D Topography

D Other extraordinary or exceptional physical situation unique to property:

5. APPLICATION CHECKLIST & SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION (check boxes indicating items submitted with your application):

[X] comPLETE ITEMS 1-5 OF APPLICATION SUBMIT $150 APPLICATION FEE (Non-Refundable)

ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET WITH INFORMATION HELPFUL IN CONSIDERING YOUR REQUEST:
(Specify the facts involved, relief desired, and the grounds for the request.)

D WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZING AGENT TO ACT ON HIS/HER BEHALF (If applicable) ) 3 :
Received
NOTE: It is the responsibility of the applicant to prove that his/her request meets conditions established for a Variance from the ZBOA.

name: _|sabel Francis SIGNATURE: _-f SD‘P %ﬁv\v __ SUBMITTED: pe .
(Print) (si .
F City of 13 Porte
(STAFF USE ONLY):
DATE APPLICATION REC'D.: REC'D BY:
O s2s0appricarionree [ supporring pocumentation ] owner AutHoRIzATION
ZBOA MEETING DATE: VARIANCE GRANTED? [ vES O wo

APPLICATION NO:




EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A

Isabel & Greg Francis
10919 Pecan Dr.
La Porte, TX 77571

City of La Porte
Zoning Board Of Adjustment

RE: Variance request — 10323 N H Street

Board Members,

My husband Greg and |, have lived in La Porte over the last 29 years and raised our family here. We
recently purchased a home with a 2.5 acre lot located at 10323 North H St. To have a home in this area
has been a dream of ours for 25 years. We purchased this home in hopes of living there along with our
daughters, one being a horse lover and the other being an agriculturist and gardener.

Our plan is to build a home where Greg and | can live with our middle daughter and her family as we
advance in age, then gift it to her. Greg has developed debilitating health problems and my two
daughters have been very supportive and provide assistance whenever needed. Family is very
important to us and we all want to be close by.

We have begun repairing and remodeling the existing house for our eldest daughter Vanessa and her
husband Brent to live in.

We want to divide the property into a one acre tract to include the existing house and out buildings and
create a new home site on the back acre and a half, to build the home for ourselves and daughter
Tamra. The sisters will then be able to live close by and support each other as they raise their families
together. Itis our plan and desire, to have these properties in our family passing it on for generations.

| am requesting a variance exception from the provision of the code that requires minimum 90 foot
frontage for each lot. The present lot is 2.5 acres but is deep and narrow at 121 ft wide therefore not
allowing us to divide the property and adhere to the minimum 90 ft of frontage on H Street. | propose
to create a flag lot that would give the new lot 25 feet of frontage and replatt the existing lot to a one
acre lot with 96 ft frontage.

It is my prayer that you would graciously allow me to create a new home site for my family by granting
this variance exception.

Slncerely,

-9’9/?%4%

Isabel ‘Lisa” Fra

0CT 30 2015 |

',-—-w'—-r-‘—"\
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EXHIBIT B

AREA MAP
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EXHIBIT C

A Meeting of the La Porte

Boatd of Adjustment
(Type of Meeting)

Scheduled for

December 10, 2015
{Date of Meeting)

to Considet

Variance Request #15-930000012
(Type of Request)

1 have received notice of the above referenced public hearing.

1 am in FAVOR of geanting this request for the following reasons:

Ry

[ am OPPOSED to granting this request for the following reasons:

/'.u ,Lﬂ//}’l r+

[ e

Address

—
. = —

-

City,State, Zip




EXHIBIT C

A Meeting of the La Porte

Board of Adjustment
(fype of Meeting)

Scheduled fot

December 10, 2015
{Date of Mceting)

to Consider

Variance Request #15-930000012
(T'ype of Request)

I have received notice of the above referenced public hearing.

T am in FAVOR of granting this request for the following reasons:

‘._J

5'}‘ )’UJ.; &) LI

o ce S ULCL‘U)S;#OV\

1 N ) O (9\ . ( a R } Uz _9’
Name (please print) Address

éwzﬁfz: SREL Lo Porte. X 27257/

Signature City, State, Zip




City of La Porte, Texas
Zoning Board of Adjustment

December 10, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow for a driveway access point that is 40 feet in width
and another that is 45 feet in width along Bay Area Boulevard
for the property located at the southeast corner of
Bay Area Boulevard and Spencer Highway

contrary to the provisions of the code that allows
driveway widths at a maximum of 35 feet in width
(Applicant: Cedarwood Development for Stripes).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department

City of La Porte, Texas



Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by Cedarwood Development
(for Stripes) to allow construction of two driveway access points that exceed the maximum
allowed driveway width of 35 feet as stipulated in Section 106-835 of the city’s Code of
Ordinances for a proposed Stripes Convenience Store located at the southeast corner of Spencer
Highway and Bay Area Boulevard (case #15-93000013)?

DISCUSSION

Applicant:
Cedarwood Development (for Stripes).

Property Owner:
Johnny W. Fueller, Louis E. Wilson and Paul Kennedy (permission submitted as part of

application).

Applicant’s Request:

The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #15-93000013, to allow construction of a
new Stripes convenience store and gas station at the southeast corner of Spencer Highway and
Bay Area Boulevard. Their conceptual site plan submitted as part of their application (see Exhibit
A) indicates a desire to construct two driveway access points that exceed the maximum width
permitted in the city’s Code of Ordinances. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to
allow for construction of one driveway access point that is 40 feet in width and another that is
45 feet in width.

Subject Site:
The subject site is approximately 1.92 acres in size. The site is undeveloped vacant land located

at the southeast corner of Spencer Highway and Bay Area Boulevard and is further known as
Block 734, T.W. Lee Subidivision, Richard Lee Pearsall Survey A-625. The attached Exhibit B is an
area map that shows the existing conditions of the site as well as the surrounding area.

Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106-194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public
hearing including the following:
e Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
e Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.




e Asign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall
and on the City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.

Background Information:
The site is currently zoned GC, General Commercial, and is a vacant and undeveloped parcel.
The following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses:

Zoning Land Use
North GC, General Commercial Vacant/Undeveloped
South PUD, Planned Unit Development Vacant/Undeveloped
West GC, General Commercial Vacant/Undeveloped
East GC, General Commercial Vacant/Undeveloped

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106-835, stipulates the curb and driveway criteria for commercial uses. The following is
an excerpt from that section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted):

FIGURE 10-3

CURB AND DRIVEWAY CRITERIA
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS
(MU, MS, NC, GC, BI, LI, HI)

Driveway Requirements
Criteria
Commercial Industrial
Drive width 20" minimum to 35’ maximum; when adjacent |30’ minimum to 50’ maximum

roadway speed limit is 55 MPH or greater
minimum 30’ to maximum 45’

Curb return 10" minimum to 25’ maximum 10" minimum to 30’ maximum

radius Curb return cannot cross property line. Curb return cannot cross
property line.

Distance from 40' min.* 40' min.*

intersection

Spacing 40" min. 40' min.

between

driveways

Number of 1/80"; 2/150' 1/80"; 2/150’

accesses

% of property 40% 40%

frontage

Intersecting 90 90

angle




Approach grade 5% max. 5% max.

Expansion joint | At prop. line At prop. line

Curbs Curbs disappear at property line if no curb is Curbs disappear at property
present at existing street. line if no curb is present at

existing street.

Obstruction 5" min. 5' min.

clearance

Distance from 10" min. 10" min.

side lot line

* The distance shall be measured from the intersection of property lines common with the street
right-of-way lines.

Analysis:
The applicant is proposing 2 access points on Bay Area Boulevard and one on 25" Street, while

not requesting one on Spencer Highway. Staff is supportive of not allowing a curb-cut on
Spencer Highway, in an attempt to minimize the amount of access points on Spencer Highway.
However, with that being said, staff is concerned with the requested variance and the proposal
to increase the width of the driveways along Bay Area Boulevard.

As a means of background, the city recently amended its provisions concerning driveway width
with the last modifications to Chapter 106 (Zoning) in November 2014. The code was actually
amended to be less stringent by increasing the maximum driveway width from 25 feet to 35 feet
for commercial development as well as increasing the curb return radius, making it easier to
turn into a site from the public street. This width is more generous than driveway widths in
other surrounding communities. Staff does not believe that the proposed driveway widths are
necessary. There were two other Stripes stores approved by the city in 2014. Both of those sites
complied with the code requirements. Staff does not find a hardship or special circumstance
associated with the subject site that warrants the granting of this variance.

Section 106-192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation
from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that
enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of
circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when
the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and
staff’s analysis of those criteria.

Criterion: Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be Staff cannot find rationale that would demonstrate

contrary to the public interest. how the proposed variance to exceed the maximum
driveway width outlined in the code would be in the
interest of the public.

Notice was sent to all property owners within a
200-foot radius from the subject site in accordance
with code requirements. At the time this staff
report was drafted, no responses for or against the




variance were received by staff.

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

Staff is unable to find an unnecessary hardship that
results in the enforcement of this chapter as the
applicant could still have reasonable use of the
property with driveway access points that comply
with the code requirements.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

Staff cannot justify approval of the variance in this
instance as other similar developments are required
to comply with the same driveway widths that are
required in the code.

Appeal Procedure:

Sec. 106-196. - Appeals from the board of adjustment.

Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A:

Exhibit B: Area map

Application and site plan for the proposed improvements




EXHIBIT A

City of La Porte : Phone: 281.470.5053
604 W. Fairmont Pkwy. Planning & Development Department Fax: 281.470.5005
La Porte, TX 77571 VARIANCE APPLICATION www.laportetx.gov

3. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (for which Variance is requested):

HCAD PARCEL NO(s} 13-digit Tax ID{s): _ 024095034001

PROPERTY ADDRESS {If existing};__ " 2 ST, La Porte, TX 77571

1.8203 Acra Tract Out of Black 734, T.W. Lee Subdivision, Richard Les Paarsall Survay, A-628, Harris Counly, TX
PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:

Johnny W, Fusiller, Louis E. Wilson, and Pauf Kennedy 3
OWNER NAME: PHONE: Ref, Agent

Ref. Agent
FAX#  oonoen E-MaIL___ RekAgent

MAILING ADDRESS: Ret. Agenl

2. *AGENT REPRESENTING PROPERTY OWNER (If Applicable):

Cadanweod Davelopment 281.872-0507
AGENT / CONTRACTOR: PHONE:

bpootey@cedarwoodd.com 281-872-0547
E-MAFL: FAX:

222 Pennbright, STE 109; Houston, TX 77090
MAILING ADDRESS:

4. BASIS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST:

A "Variance" constitutes a deviation from the literal provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and is granted by the board when strict conformity to the Zoning
Crdinance would cause an unnecessary hardship because of the circumstances unique to the property on which the variance is granted,

Check applicable box for Variance request based on exceptional:

ENarrowness Shallowness D Shape E Topography

D Other extraordinary or exceptional physical situation unique to property:

5. APPLICATION CHECKLIST & SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION (check boxes indicating items submitted with your application):

E\COMPLETE ITEMS 1-5 OF APPLICATION ESUBMIT $150 APPLICATION FEE (Non-Refundable}

E ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET WITH INFORMATION HELPFUL IN CONSIDERING YOUR REGUEST:
(Specify the facts involved, relief desirad, and the grounds for the request.}

MX\IRIT‘I’EN AUTHORIZATION FROM PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZING AGENT TO ACT ON HIS/HER BEHALF {If applicable)

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the applicant te prove that his/her request meets conditions estobiished for a Varlance from the ZBOA.

5] | . 11-10-15
NAME; Cedarvoed Davelopmant (Bruce Paolay) SIGNATURE: %%;/ SUBMITTED:

(Print) ~ {Sign) (Date)
(STAFF USE ONLY):
DATE APPLICATION REC'D. REC'D BY:
O sis0apoiicarion ree SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 1 owner autrorizaTion
ZBOA MEETING DATE: vagiance rantep? [ ves O o

APPLICATION NO:
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————— Development

MEMORANDUM

TO: City of La Porte; Planning and Development Department
FROM: Bruce Pooley

CC: James Boutchyard (Stripes) and Billy Green (HFA)
DATE: 11-10-15 !

RE: La Porte, TX — SEC Spencer and. Bay Area BLVD

STRIPES — Variance Application (Driveway Width)

To Whom It May Concern:

We respectfully request a variance for two proposed commercial driveways along Bay
Area BLVD. The existing 35ft Commercial Drive maximum width is too narrow and
creates an unnecessary hardship along with a public safety concern. This Stripes
Facility will be delivered fuel in an eighteen wheel transport that will not be able to
safely maneuver in and out of the facility. Per the submitted Site Plan we are
requesting a 45ft width for the Southernmost drive and a 40ft width for the Northern
most drive along Bay Area BLVD both of which will more adequately provide for the
turning radius required by an eighteen wheel transport. We feel that the granting of this
variance will not only provide the relief required by Stripes to safely operate its Facility,
but will be in the best interest of the public as well.

Many thanks for your consideration and time.

Bruce Pooley
Director of Development

1765 Merriman Rd. Akron, OH 44313 T 330-836-9971 www.cedarwooddevelopment.com
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City of La Porte, Texas
Zoning Board of Adjustment

December 10, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 6

Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow 3 access points to the Export Drive right-of-way
and 3 access points to the 16t Street right-of-way
for the property located at the southeast corner of S. 16t Street and Export Drive
contrary to the provisions of the code that allows only
2 access points to a public right-of-way

(Applicant: Liberty Properties Limited Partnership).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department

City of La Porte, Texas



Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by Liberty Property Limited
Partnership to allow construction of 3 driveway access points on Export Drive and 3 driveway
access points on S. 16" Street for a new warehouse/distribution facility in the Port Crossing
Business Park located at the southeast corner of S. 16™ Street and Export Drive, contrary to the
provisions of Section 106-835 of the city’s Code of Ordinances that allows only 2 access points to
a public right-of-way (case #15-93000014)?

DISCUSSION

Applicant:
Liberty Property Limited Partnership.

Applicant’s Request:

The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #15-93000014, to allow construction of a
new 415,272 square foot warehouse/distribution facility. The attached Exhibit A includes a
conceptual site plan identifying the proposed layout of the facility, including driveway access
points. The proposed facility will include both vehicular access for working employees as well as
access for truck traffic for the distribution facility. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance
to allow for construction of 3 driveway access points on both S. 16™ Street and Export Drive.

Subject Site:
The subject site is a 21.47 acre portion (835’x1120.25’) of a 66.1607 acre tract of land, platted as

Reserve “1” of the Port Crossing Amending Plat. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that
shows the existing conditions of the site as well as the surrounding area.

Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106-194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public
hearing including the following:
e Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
e Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
e Asign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall
and on the City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.




Background Information:

The site is currently zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development, and is a vacant and undeveloped
parcel. The following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses:

Zoning Land Use
North PUD, Planned Unit Development | Warehouse/Distribution Facility (1701 S. 16" Street)
South PUD, Planned Unit Development | Undeveloped (Port Crossing Business Park)
West PUD, Planned Unit Development | Existing Industrial/Warehouse/Distribution Facility
(1706 S. 16" Street, 1806 S. 16™ Street)
East PUD, Planned Unit Development | Undeveloped (Port Crossing Business Park)

Applicable Code Provisions:

Section 106-835, stipulates the curb and driveway criteria for commercial uses. The following is
an excerpt from that section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted):

Driveway
Criteria

Drive width

Curb return
radius

Distance from
intersection

Spacing
between
driveways

Number of
accesses

% of property
frontage

Intersecting
angle

Approach grade
Expansion joint
Curbs

FIGURE 10-3

CURB AND DRIVEWAY CRITERIA

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS

(MU, MS, NC, GC, BI, LI, HI)

Requirements

Commercial

20" minimum to 35’ maximum; when adjacent
roadway speed limit is 55 MPH or greater
minimum 30’ to maximum 45’

10’ minimum to 25’ maximum
Curb return cannot cross property line.

40" min.*

40" min.

1/80'; 2/150’

40%

90

5% max.
At prop. line

Curbs disappear at property line if no curb is

2

Industrial

30" minimum to 50’ maximum

10" minimum to 30’ maximum
Curb return cannot cross
property line.

40' min.*

40' min.

1/80'; 2/150’

40%

90

5% max.
At prop. line
Curbs disappear at property




present at existing street. line if no curb is present at
existing street.

Obstruction 5' min. 5' min.
clearance

Distance from 10" min. 10" min.
side lot line

* The distance shall be measured from the intersection of property lines common with the street
right-of-way lines.

Analysis:
The request is for 3 driveway access points from both S. 16" Street and Export Drive. The

portion of Reserve “I” being developed as part of this initial phase has street frontages of 835’
onS. 16" Street and 1120.25’ on Export Drive. The overall Reserve “I” is much larger. As a result
future development of the remainder of Reserve | will require additional variances, unless the
applicant chooses to subdivide the parcel.

Of additional consideration, the size of the area of development is significantly larger than more
standard size lots throughout the city. The same maximum number of driveways is applicable
for development that an acre or less up to and exceeding the size of this parcel. The applicant is
proposing development of 21.47 acres of a 66.1607 acre tract of land at this time. The other
tracts within the Port Crossing development (on the west side of S. 16" Street) have developed
in compliance with the code; meaning they have no more than 2 access points.

Staff is concerned with the number of driveways on S. 16™ Street, especially considering the
remainder of this tract of land will develop in the future, and the necessity for additional access
points on S. 16" Street. However, staff recognizes that the middle access point proposed on S.
16™ Street could help alleviate conflicts between passenger vehicles and truck traffic.
Additionally, the eastern-most driveway will function primarily as vehicular access.

Section 106-192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation
from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that
enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of
circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when
the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and
staff’s analysis of those criteria.

Criterion: Staff Finding:
a. That the granting of the variance will not be The proposed variance would provide for
contrary to the public interest. separation of passenger vehicular traffic from truck

traffic; therefore reducing the potential for conflict.

Notice was sent to all property owners within a
200-foot radius from the subject site in accordance
with code requirements. At the time this staff
report was drafted, no responses for or against the
variance were received by staff.




b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

Staff is unable to find an unnecessary hardship that
results in the enforcement of this chapter as the
applicant could still have reasonable use of the
property with only 2 driveway access points per
right-of-way. Especially considering the remainder
of this tract will be developing in the future.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

The authorization of the variance could be
considered in the spirit of the chapter as the subject
development is subject to the same regulation as
other developments in the city on significantly
smaller tracts of land. However, the intent of the
ordinance is to minimize the amount of curb cuts
and funnel vehicular traffic to a limited number of
access points to minimize conflicts.

Appeal Procedure:

Sec. 106-196. - Appeals from the board of adjustment.

Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A:

Exhibit B: Area map

Application and site plan for the proposed improvements




EXHIBIT
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City of La Porte . Phone: 281.470.5058
604 W. Fairmont Pkwy. Planning & Development Department i apiinlpiee

La Porte, TX 77571 VARIANCE APPLICATION www.laportetx.gov

3. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (for which Variance is requested):
HCAD PARCEL NO(s) 13-digit Tax ID(s): 1292170030001

1801 16th Street, La Porte, TX 77571
A Part of Restricted Reserve "I", Block 3 of the Final Plat of Port Crossing

PROPERTY ADDRESS (If existing):

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:

Liberty Property Limited Partnership 281-955-2000

OWNER NAME: PHONE:

PAX cuas KChang@libertyproperty.com
8827 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Houston, TX 77064

MAILING ADDRESS:

2. *AGENT REPRESENTING PROPERTY OWNER (If Applicable):

Kevin Polasek, P.E. 713-993-0333

AGENT / CONTRACTOR: PHONE:

kbp@terraassoc.com e [ 13-993-0743
1445 North Loop West, Suite 450, Houston, TX 77008

E-MAIL:

MAILING ADDRESS:

4. BASIS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST:

A "Variance" constitutes a deviation from the literal provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and is granted by the board when strict conformity to the Zoning
Ordinance would cause an unnecessary hardship because of the circumstances unique to the property on which the variance is granted.

Check applicable box for Variance request based on exceptional:

D Narrowness D Shallowness D Shape D Topography

X . X . . i We are requesting to allow more than two driveways on the Public Right-of-Way
E Other extraordinary or exceptional physical situation unique to property:
adjacent to the site for purposes of keeping truck traffic and passenger vehicles separated as much as pssible.

5. APPLICATION CHECKLIST & SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION (check boxes indicating items submitted with your application):

COMPLETE ITEMS 1-5 OF APPLICATION SUBMIT $150 APPLICATION FEE (Non-Refundable)

. ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET WITH INFORMATION HELPFUL IN CONSIDERING YOUR REQUEST:
(Specify the facts involved, relief desired, and the grounds for the request.)

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZING AGENT TO ACT ON HIS/HER BEHALF (If applicable)

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the applicant to prove that his/her request meets congitions established for a Variance from the ZBOA.

NAME: Ke Vl‘ A }DOIC‘\SPK SIGNATURE: L= susmirren: [/ '/7"20/_5—

(Print) (Sign) : (Date)
(STAFF USE ONLY):
DATE APPLICATION REC'D.: REC’D BY:
D S150 APPLICATION FEE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION D OWNER AUTHORIZATION
ZBOA MEETING DATE: VARIANCE GRANTED? D YES D NO

APPLICATION NO:

A



EXHIBIT-

The following is an excerpt from Section 106-192 of the City of La Porte Code of Ordinances:

VARIANCE

a) Application for variances. All applications for a variance from the terms of this chapter shall be in writing and shall
specify the facts involved, the relief desired, and the grounds thereof. Each such application shall be filed with the
enforcement officer who after investigation shall transmit such application together with his report to the board of
adjustment within ten days after the filing of the application with the enforcement officer.

(b) Findings of fact/definition of hardship.

(1) The term "variance" shall mean a deviation from the literal provisions of this chapter which is granted by the
board when strict conformity to this chapter would cause an unnecessary hardship because of the
circumstances unique to the property on which the variance is granted.

(2) Except as otherwise prohibited, the board is empowered to authorize a variance from a requirement of this
chapter when the board finds that all of the following conditions have been met:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship because of exceptional
narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other extraordinary or exceptional physical situation
unique to the specific piece of property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical hardship
relating to the property itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to convenience, financial
considerations or caprice, and the hardship must not result from the applicant or property owner's own
actions; and

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this chapter will be observed.
(3) The applicant shall have the burden of proving to the board that the foregoing conditions have been met.

(c) Use variance prohibited. No variance shall be granted to permit a use in a zoning district in which that use is
prohibited.

(d) Hearings on applications for variances. The board of adjustment shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of all
applications for variances, give public notice thereof, as well as due notice to the parties in interest, and decide the
same within a reasonable time, as specified in_section 106-194. Upon the hearing any party may appear in person or
by agent or by attorney.




EXHIBIT A
TERIRA

ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

November 16, 2015

City of La Porte

Planning & Development Department
604 W. Fairmont Pkwy.

La Porte, Texas 77571

Re:  Variance Request — Code Section 106-835, Figure 10-3
Port Crossing Development Building B4
1801 16™ Street, La Porte, Texas 77571

TAI File No. 1730-1503
TAI Registration No. : F-003832

Planning and Development Staff,

Please accept this letter as a request on behalf of the owner, Liberty Property Trust, for a
variance to Section 106-835, Figure 10-3 of the City’s Code of Ordinances. Specifically, we
are requesting a variance to the number of access points allowed within a BI Zoning District.
According to Figure 10-3, a maximum of 2 access points are allowed for developments with
a minimum of 150" of frontage along a public right-of-way.

Our request is to add a third access point along Export Drive and S. 16™ Street. The
proposed development has 835 LF of frontage along S. 16™ Street and 1,120 LF of frontage
along Export Drive. The total size of the property is 21.47 acres and includes a proposed
415,000 SF warehouse distribution center.

The purpose behind this request is, to the extent possible, to separate the large truck traffic
from passenger vehicles providing separate primary ingress/egress points for each on both S.
16" Street and Export Drive. This will provide for better and safer traffic flow through the
site since passenger vehicles and heavy truck traffic will be separated in most instances. We
do not want to completely isolate the heavy trucks and passenger vehicles from each other
because we want to keep an unobstructed drive path around the entire building for fire access.

Because of the logistics of the proposed development being a cross dock building with
loading docks on both sides, truck traffic must be able to enter and exit the site from each
public right of way in order to minimize its potential conflicts with passenger vehicles.



City of La Porte — VariangémgtB | T A

November 16, 2015
TAI File No. 1730-1503
Page 2

Utilizing two drives for truck ingress/egress at each right of way, a separate access drive for
passenger vehicles is not allowed based on the current code.

According to Section 106-192 of the Code of Ordinances, the applicant must demonstrate:

(a) The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest

o The primary purpose behind the request to add a third driveway along S.
16™ Street and Export Drive is to keep truck traffic and passenger vehicles
separated as much as possible by providing separate ingress and egress
issues. We do not want to completely isolate passenger vehicle traffic from
truck traffic because we want to keep a clear unobstructed path around the
entire development for fire access. Both of these issues are directly related
to the overall safety of the public and would not be contrary to the public
interest.

(b) That literal enforcement of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship because of

exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography, or other extraordinary or
exceptional physical situation unique to the specific piece of property in question.
“Unnecessary hardship” shall mean physical hardship relating to the property itself as
distinguished from a hardship relating to convenience, financial considerations or
caprice, and the hardship must not result from the applicant or property owner’s own
actions; and
o To this point, the variance request must take into consideration the shape of
this site as it relates to any development of this type. In other words, the
challenge facing this specific development at this location would be the
same regardless of the location within this development or most any other
development. A cross dock structure requires truck access to each side of
the building since loading docks are located along the front and rear. As
stated above in the request, it is desirable, whenever possible, to keep heavy
truck traffic separate from passenger vehicles for purposes of safety. To do
this, multiple drives are required for ingress and egress. With multiple
access points used for truck ingress and egress on each public right of way,
a third access point is necessary in order for passenger vehicles to avoid
conflict with truck traffic on a regular basis. Again, this goes back to the
safety issue and not a “developer preference”. The request isn’t driven by a
desire to additional driveways for the sake of having more driveways. It is
primarily a safety factor for the citizens using this facility on a daily basis.

North Loop West « Suite 450 « Houston, Texas 77008 « 713-993-0333 « Fax 713-993-0743

HOUSTON + SAN ANTONIO
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November 16, 2015
TAI File No. 1730-1503
Page 3

(c) That by granting the variance, the spirit of this chapter will be observed.
e The spirit of the specific ordinance we are requesting a variance to allows
for two driveway connections for 150’ of frontage along a public right of
way. This development has 835 LF of frontage on S. 16" Street and 1,120
LF of frontage on Export Drive. Were this development to be subdivided
into multiple reserves, there could be as many as 10 or more driveway
connections within this same amount of street frontage on each public right

of way. Therefore, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed.

We have enclosed a site plan of the proposed development indicating proposed driveway
locations and the spacing between drives for your reference. In closing, we respectfully
request that the variance applied for in this case be granted. The project meets all the
requirements necessary for a variance, and will be an overall benefit to the functionality of
the project and the safety of all citizens utilizing this development.

Respectfully.,

A e 5.

Kevin Polasek, P.E.
Vice President

1445 North Loop West « Suite 450 « Houston,

HOUSTON -« SAN ANTONIO



77120.25°

40.0’ 40.0’ 30.0’ EXHIBIT A

PROP PROP PROP
DRIVEWAY 320.00° DRIVEWAY 107.50° DRIVEWAY

568.45°

2|2 L — - -
el ¥l BEARS N72'42°E, 0.19"

o 3T 1,
o — | 5 ﬁé —— =3
‘ t F]
-

8 — - ;

G 5/
I3 | e

- G 5/ TR
2w w/oA"

Py
; I ‘; li \‘ \‘ %
l 11 i 100 0 100
[ ¥ H L T T | {
| ’ : : I
; il e ’
" © i
* |'n ;
{u
1
a(f T
: = | |
g S 1 HH ] :
3 :g | 1 i NOTES:
D
R } i It 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB
1 1 =L H UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
‘ 1 N ) H 3. ALL CURB RETURN RADII SHALL BE 30’
= f [ AS SHOWN TYPICAL ON THIS PLAN,
i } UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
%ﬁ @ (il ) { .
. N q | I
S | & H PROP BLDG B4 f
S s ~ - 8 415272 SF e
M 8 ~‘ ‘ M » ] 10 wiE
Q| |2 L \ 32° QLEAR HEIGHT | e —l
goX ; s | : f |
N |35 ol =
-E 'S §(® ~s\> “ ) N T
| N
& o | g
& o I 1
104’ R.OMW. i .
L @ ‘ } ) :
il — ] L | ; \
C)M(;)\ — o By iy (#= I =[]
pT}; o M :h \'f \ ‘ (¢
” R H '% - [ H
mr| ([@] i f
(>
|
% \ < ! -
% NO. 20070235849 i ‘ {
Wi [
= UBERTY PROPERTY TRUST

SINTARY FORGE VAN

‘ ‘ PORT CROSSING PH I-BLDG 04

CITY OF LA PORTE

T

18 X

A zZ‘Jg%n?é’mlx g EXH|B|T w
PROPOSED DRIVEWAYS

/Q

!
o o porr 1445 N. LOOP WEST — SUITE 480
oY OF LA PORTE CCr NG, zookcaset
i 713-993-0333 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77008

[ OONSULTING ENGINEERS TBPE Registration No.: F—003832
/

DRAWN BY:  WMZ SCALE: 1° = 100’ PROJECT No. 1730-1503

CHECKED BY: DAS DATE: NOVEMBER 23, 2015f SHEET 1 OF 1

o Wi
B e, 20090088411
7 ASSOCIATES, INC.
Ellz |
i




AREA MAP EXHIBIT B

PROPERTY
LOCATION

e T
1 inch = 1,000 feet




City of La Porte, Texas
Zoning Board of Adjustment

December 10, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 7

Consider approval of a Special Exception request
to waive or reduce the off-street parking requirements
for the property located at 422 S. Broadway
(Applicant: Rolf Realtors, on behalf of the property owner Rafael Alcala).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department

City of La Porte, Texas



Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the special exception request by Rafael Alcala to waive
or reduce the off-street parking requirements for the subject property located at 422 S.
Broadway (case #15-94000001)?

DISCUSSION

Applicant:
Rolf Realtors (Andy Rolf).

Property Owner:
Rafael Alcala.

Applicant’s Request:

The applicant is seeking approval of special exception request #15-94000001, to allow for a
waiver to the city’s off-street parking requirements. The building located at 422 S. Broadway is
currently vacant; however, the applicant has a potential lessor for the building who would utilize
the building for an insurance office. The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and other
submitted documentation from the applicant justifying the rationale for the requested special
exception.

Subject Site:
The subject site is approximately 6,250 square feet in size. It is located on the west side of S.

Broadway between C Street and D Street and is legally described as Lot 19 and 20, Block 12,
Town of La Porte. The site contains a 446 square foot vacant commercial building. The site is
considered nonconforming as it does not comply with applicable codes, including parking. As a
result, with a new tenant and new Zoning Permit application, the site is required to be brought
into compliance with the city’s applicable off-street parking requirements. The attached Exhibit
B is an area map that shows the existing conditions of the site as well as the surrounding area.

Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106-194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This special exception included all of the necessary code requirements for a
public hearing including the following:
e Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
e Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
e Asign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.

1



Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall
and on the City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.

Background Information:
The site is currently zoned GC, General Commercial, and contains a commercial building. The
following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses:

Zoning Land Use
North GC, General Commercial Commercial
South GC, General Commercial Nonconforming Single Family Residential
West GC, General Commercial Nonconforming Single Family Residential
East R-2, Medium Density Residential La Porte Elementary School

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106-191, stipulates the requirements for consideration of a special exception. The
following is an excerpt from that section as applicable to this request (see highlighted):

Sec. 106-191. - Special exceptions.

@) Application for special exceptions. All applications for special exception to the terms of
this chapter shall be in writing and shall specify the facts involved, the relief desired, and the
grounds therefor. Each such application shall be filed, along with the appropriate fees, with the
enforcement officer who after investigation shall transmit such application together with his report
to the board of adjustment within ten days after the filing of the application with the enforcement
officer.
(b) Special exceptions to be reviewed; finding of facts. The term "special exception” shall
mean a deviation from the requirements of this chapter, specifically enumerated herein, which shall
be granted only in the following instances, and then only when the board finds that such special
exception will not adversely affect the value and use of adjacent or neighboring property or be
contrary to the best public interest:
Q) To reconstruct, enlarge or extend a building occupied by a nonconforming use on
the lot or tract occupied by such building, provided that the reconstruction, extension, or
enlargement does not prevent the return of the property to a conforming use.
(2) To deviate yard requirements in the following circumstances:
a.  Any exception from the front yard requirements where the actual front yard
setback of any abutting lot does not meet the front yard requirement.
b.  Arear yard exception where the actual rear yard setback of any four or more lots
in the same block does not meet the rear yard requirements of these regulations.
c.  Avyard exception on corner lots.
d.  An exception where the existing front yard setbacks of the various lots in the same
block are not uniform, so that any one of the existing front yard setbacks shall, for
buildings hereafter constructed or extended, be the required minimum front yard depth.
3) To waive or reduce off-street parking and loading requirements when the board
finds the same are unnecessary for the proposed use of the building or structure for which the
special exception request applies.
(4) To deviate from the minimum lot size or width requirements for property within
the large lot district, where the board finds that all of the following conditions are shown:




a.  That one or more lots located in the same block as the subject property are not
uniform in terms of shape and/or size so that any further subdivision of the subject
property cannot be in accordance with the regulations governing the district;
b. It can be demonstrated that the subdivision will not circumvent the spirit of the
district regulations, or particularly, the rural character of the district; and,
c.  Granting the special exception will not be injurious to the value or enjoyment of
adjacent properties within the district.
(© Hearings on applications for special exceptions. The board of adjustment shall fix a
reasonable time for the hearing of all applications for special exceptions, give public notice thereof,
as well as due notice to the parties in interest, and decide the same within a reasonable time as
specified in section 106-194 (Notice of public hearings before the board of adjustments). Upon the
hearing any party may appear in person or by agent or by attorney.

Section 106-839 stipulates the amount of parking required for specific uses within the city. In
this case the code requires the following parking: 4 parking spaces plus 1 per 400 square feet of
office (or a total of 5 parking spaces in this case).

Analysis:
Section 106-191(b) indicates that a special exception request can only be approved if it will not

adversely affect the value and use of adjacent or neighboring property or be contrary to the
best public interest.

In this case, the applicant has sufficient space to provide the required parking. However, the
applicant is requesting consideration of this special exception because he asserts that there is
sufficient parking on S. Broadway for the proposed use. He further asserts that the previous use
of the property, a beauty salon, utilized on-street parking and that construction of off-street
parking would be a significant expense more than the value of the property as it currently exists.

Staff concurs that parking was previously accommodated on-street for previous uses. However,
the intent of the code is to bring properties more into compliance with applicable code
provisions over time. With that being said, Main Street and South Broadway (from Main Street
to Fairmont Parkway) do provide a different character than other areas within the city in that
they developed longer ago and there are many buildings, such as this one, that are built up to
the front property line. This type of development generally utilizes on-street parking to meet all
or a majority of the parking demands for the development.

The intensity of the insurance agency use on parking will be minimal as the use is generally not a
high trip generating use. However, the Board should consider that the applicant owns both Lots
19 and 20 and there is sufficient room to provide the necessary off-street parking.

Appeal Procedure:

Sec. 106-196. - Appeals from the board of adjustment.

Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.
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ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: Application and site plan for the proposed improvements
Exhibit B: Area map



EXHIBIT A

Ci P A :
s04 VIVWF(:rI:w:ﬁ:’ekW\/ Planning & Development Department P?"“‘*ﬁéﬁ%%{?”ﬁ
g i ax: 470.500
La Porte, TK 77571 SPEC|AL EXCEPTION APPLICATION www.laportetx.gov

1. PROPERTY OWNER CONTACT INFORMATION:

OWNER NAME: RP"FP(E‘L— ALCJ’(LA PHONE 1: [.3i3. 327, LYsZ

PHONE 2: FAX #:
E-MAIL:

aLnG ooress. 1365 BEAVER UAND STREET DETROIT | MECHT-Enel ¢ELH

2. *AGENT REPRESENTING PROPERTY OWNER (If Applicable):

AGENT / CONTRACTOR COMP {ao L’F P\E’M’Ta’—s /ﬂ"lo {—( RO LP

ANY: o
PHONE 1: 5. ‘f?'ﬂ‘l"(“!' PHONE 2: j .
E-MAIL: ] A 2R V(- HYSY
MAILING ADDRESS: [76 S. BROARD LCKY LA PORTE, ax. 7115t i
CONTACT PERSON'S NAME: ANQY _ RoLF PHONE: 231 $F- Y

3. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
HCAD PARCEL NO(s) 13-digit Tax ID(s): 19 - ©12%. [ST.0600. 0,00l « Zo- 023“. (61,000, Yol5.t0|

7
PROPERTY ADDRESS (If existing): L(' 11 SOMT ) 'BQ@M) WAy ,-—L‘A P Oﬂ-ﬂ‘:,_i;. FrsH
PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LL?T-S lC( n 2, , BUB(—K { Va3 ; !OU-'}AC OF [_I\' P DL

4. SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST:
A Special Exception allows for deviation from the requirements of the City’s Zoning Ordinance. In order to grant a Special Exception, the
Zoning Board of Adjustments {(ZBOA) must find that the exception is not contrary to the best public interest and will not adversely affect the
value or use of an adjoining property.

Special Exceptions considered by ZBOA are limited to the following requests:

Check applicable box for specific Special Exception request:

[ Reconstruction of {or addition to) an existing building occupied by a non-conforming use
Deviation of lot setbacks as stipulated by the City’s Zoning Ordinance

@/Elimination or reduction of off-street parking and loading regulations

5. APPLICATION CHECKLIST & SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION (check boxes indicating items submitted with your application):

[ cOMPLETE ITEMS 1-5 OF APPLICATION @ SUBMIT $150 APPLICATION FEE (Non-Refundable)

D ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET WITH INFORMATION HELPFUL IN CONSIDERING YOUR REQUEST [Include the following: 1) Facts relevant to your request,
2) The type of relief sought from current zoning regulations & 3) the basis of your request for a special exception.]

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM PROPERTY OWNER TO ACT ON HIS/HER BEHALF (If applicable}

NOTE:
It is the responsibllity of the applicant to prove that his/her request meets{[f?nditions esta Jshed for a Special Exception from the ZBOA.

PRINTED NAME: M& Vl RO LP SIGNATURE:
(Applicant) (A@Iicant} %

DATE SUBMITTED:

(STAFF USE ONLY): APPLICATION NO:
DATE APPLICATION REC’D. APPLICATION REC'D BY:
SITE PLAN REC'D E $150 APPLICATION FEE REC'D APPLICANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL INFO REC'D OWNER AUTHORIZATION

ZBOA MEETING DATE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION GRANTED? YES O we




EXHIBIT A

November 24, 2015

Board of Adjustments
City of La Porte
La Porte, TeXas

Re: 422 South Broadway La Porte, TeXxas
Parcel ID # 023-157-000-0019-001

I, Rafael Alcala, am requesting a variance by the City of La
Porte to the off street parking ordinance for my property at
422 South Broadway, La Porte, Texas.

The property and building on the property were previously a
hair salon for over thirty years and on street parking was
allowed for all of that time.

The requirement to build a parking lot for the facility would

not be cost effective as such a parking lot would cost more than
3 or 4 times the value of the property as it exists now. Also,
the property on which the building is located is only 25 feet
wide and there is no room to build a driveway around the building

South Broadway is marked with striping to allow cars to park on
the street out of the traffic lanes. Parking exists on both the
west and east sides of South Broadway at this time.

I have a prospective tenant that wants to open a small insurance
office in the location. Her office would be a one man office
with only an occasional part-time receptionist. Most of her
work is in the field and the building will be vacant much of the
time. The tenant is relocating her agency from League City to
La Porte. I am hoping that this matter will be resolved through
a variance to allow on street parking in order to facilitate
this business relocating to La Porte.

Thank you for your . considerations.

Rafodl Oleall

Rafa Alcala
Andy Rolf - Property Manager
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EXHIBIT A

November 18, 2015

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERRM
RE: 422 S BROADWAY, LA PORTE, TX 77571
Desr Sirs:

422 § Broadway is a perfect size for my insurance agency in a great location and since | live in La
Porle, | feel keeping my business ciose at hand would be ideal.

My agency Is small. | am the agentaid i have a part-time assistant, who also serves as
receptionist,

While 1 am a full service agency, my principle business is medicare insurance for seniors and
teachers retirement options. This keeps me out of the office and on the road the majority of
the year. _

My part-time asslstant also lives In La Porte and Is a one car household. This means with me on
the road and my assistant being dropped off at the agency, it will not be the norm to have our
vehiclas parked in front of the office.

| have taken steps to see if my nelghbor will allow me to park my vehicle on his commercial
parking lot and | believe they are okay wikn ihat issue.

We have ties to La Porte. My children and now my grandchildren were and are being schoolad
by the La Porte ISD school system and wo owit our home in La Porte,

{ would like to work together to solve the cccupancy lssues at 422 S Broadway as soan as

passiby
T 7

MEDICARE INSURANCE, FINAL EXPENSE, ANNUITILS, TEACHERS RETIREMENT OPTIONS

HEALTH INSURANCE

AUTO HOME.LIEL BUSINESS
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title
Profile Report

422 S BROADWAY ST, LA PORTE, TX. 77571-5316 Harris County

General Property Description

/Q%ﬁc Aam&

313.
3(3.

337, b¥ST ?ig,’a‘@é

S36. 5268

Additional Reports

Hote GolZhrz

Map Page/Coord: 580B School District: LA PORTE I1SD MLS Area: 7
ParcellD : Gard 023-1 57-000-0019-001 : 001 Census Tract/Block: 4820 343415 Map Facet:6253B
Subdivision: LA PORTE BLIKS 1 TO 186
Legal Desc: LT 20 BLK 12 LA PORTE f 7 ol
Property Characteristics
Improved SqFt: 446 ( 5 H 0 Built: 1978 Remodeled:
Bedrooms: 00 Baths: 0/ Total Rooms:
Foundation: : %O/O Swimming Pool: No Stories:
Fireplace: No Exterior Walls: Misc2:
Style: Misc3: Miscé:
Heat & A/C: Miscbh: Misc1:
Land Characteristics :
Acreage: 0.0717 Land SqFi: 3,125 Depth:0
Land Use: Retail Single-Occupancy - 4373 Front: 0
Latitude: 29.660630 Longitude: -95.019570
Deed and Sales Information
Last Sale Date: 2 Jan 1988 Sales Amount: $0 MLS No.:
Last Deed Date: Loan Amount: $0 Seller:
Deed History Broker: CCH#E

Taxpayer Information

Owner Information

Name: GONZALES TOMASA
Address: 424 S BROADWAY ST

Name: GONZALES TOMASA
Address: 424 S BROADWAY ST

LA PORTE TX 77571-5316 LA PORTE, TX
77571-5316
County Appraisal District Property Values
2013 Change (%) 2012 Change (%) - 2011
Total Value: $20,920 $6,929 (50%) $13,991 $0 (0%) $13,991
imprv:$11,545
Land: $9,375
CAD Mkt Val: $20,920 Exempt Status: VetDisability Lot / Block:20/ 12
Taxes
Tax Entity/Collector Tax Rate Bonds Bonds Estimated Tax
Tax Rates (per $100.00) Authorized Issued (before exemptions)
CITY OF LA PORTE 0.71000000 $148.53
HARRIS CO 0.41455000 $86.72
HARRIS CO DPT EDUC 0.00635800 $1.33
HARRIS CO FLOOD CONTRL 0.02827000 $5.91
HARRIS CO HOSPITAL 0.17000000 $35.56
LA PORTEISD 1.33000000 $278.24
PORT OF HOUSTON AUTH 0.01716000 $3.59
SAN JAC JR CLG 0.18560200 $38.83
Total: 2.86194000 $598.72

Data is provided by third parties and is presumed
D“' © 2004-2006 REIData Inc. All Rights Reserved

/{Tfr;!-’xrfsﬁ e

reliable, but not warranted, guaranteed or verified.
Rights and Use information Privacy Palicy

4363 Nen Beposrimo >,

Derporr

43U

21t cwnsanehrinfa oam[H AR lrenntte/entDetail asox 7xtPIN=023 1570000019%2000... 1/ 14/2015

EXHIBIT A
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424 S BROADWAY ST, LA PORTE, TX. 77571-5316 Harris County
General Property Description

EXHIBIT A

Additional Reports

Map Page/Coord: 580B School District: LA PORTE 15D MLS Area: 7
ParcellD : Card 023-1 §7-000-0017-001 : 001  Census Tract/Block: 482013434 /5 Map Facet: 62538
Subdivision: LA PORTE BLKS 1TO 186
Legal Desc: LT 19 BLK 12 LA PORTE
Property Characteristics
Improved SqFt:0 Built: Remodeled:
Bedrooms: 00 Baths: 00/ Total Rooms:
Foundation: Swimming Pool: No Stories:
Fireplace: No Exterior Walls: Misc2:
Style: Traditional Misc3: Misc4:
Heat & A/C: Misch: Misc1:
Land Characteristics
Acreage: 0.0717 Land SqFt: 3,125 Depth: 0
Land Use: Res Vacant Override - 2000 Front: 0
Latitude: 29.660560 Longitude: -95.019570
Deed and Sales Information
Last Sale Date: 2 Jan 1988 Sales Amount: $0 MLS No.:
Last Deed Date: Loan Amount: $0 Seller:
Deed History Broker: CCF#
Taxpayer Information owner Information

Name: GONZALES TOMASA ESTATE OF
Address: 17363 BEAVERLAND ST

Name: GONZALES TOMASA ESTATE OF
Address: 17363 BEAVERLAND ST

DETROIT M! 48219-3153 DETROIT, Ml
48219-3153
County Appraisal District Property Values
2013 Change (%) 2012 Change (%) 2011
Total Value: $0 ($7,608) (-100%) $7,606 ($57) (-1%) $7,663
Imprv: $0
Land: $0
CAD Mkt Val: Exempt Status: Non-Exempt Lot/ Block: 19 /12
Taxes
Tax Entity/Collector Tax Rate Bonds Bonds Estimated Tax
Tax Rates (per $100.00) Authorized Issued (before exemplions)
CITY OF LA PORTE 0.71000000 $0.00
HARRIS GO 0.41455000 $0.00
HARRIS CO DPT EDUC 0.00635800 $0.00
HARRIS GO FLOOD CONTRL 0.02827000 $0.00
HARRIS CO HOSPITAL 0.17000000 $0.00
LA PORTE ISD 1.33000000 $0.00
PORT OF HOUSTON AUTH 0.01716000 $0.00
SAN JAC JR CLG 0.18560200 $0.00
Total: 2.86124000 $0.00

“iRiFO

Data is provided by third parties and is presumed reliable, but not warranted, guaranteed or verified.
© 2004-2006 REIData Inc. All Rights Resorved Rights and Use information Privacy Policy
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A

From: melietibteietiis ¢
Subject: Pic
Date: November 6, 2015 at 12:34 PM

To:




From:

Subject
Date

I ¢
: Seven
- November 6, 2015 at 12:09 PM

To:

EXHIBIT A
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